

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
SUSQUEHANNA NUCLEAR, LLC) Docket Nos. 50-387, 50-388, 72-28-LT-2
)
(Susquehanna Steam Electric Station,)
Units 1 and 2))

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPEAL OF LBP-16-12

Jeremy Wachutka

Counsel for the NRC Staff

December 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION.....	14
I. Legal Standards	14
II. Mr. Monatesti’s Appeal Should Be Denied Because the Staff Was Correct to Determine that his Access Request Did Not Demonstrate a Legitimate Need for the SUNSI	16
III. Mr. Monatesti’s Appeal Should Be Denied Because the Staff Was Correct to Determine that his Access Request Did Not Demonstrate a Likelihood of Establishing Standing	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York and Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 1 and 2), CLI-01-08, 53 NRC 225 (2001)	18
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-19, 65 NRC 423 (2007)	23
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-08-19, 68 NRC 251 (2008)	23
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-1, 75 NRC 39 (2012)	15,17,20
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-92-03, 35 NRC 63 (1992)	15,20
<i>International Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001)	15
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-15-25, 82 NRC 389 (2015)	22
<i>South Texas Project Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (South Texas Project, Units 3 and 4), CLI-10-24, 72 NRC 451 (2010)	14,15,16,21
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	15
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-16-12, 84 NRC __ (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit No. 3 and James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-16-14, 84 NRC __ (2016)	22

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.305(c)..... 11

10 C.F.R § 2.309(c)(1) 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c)..... 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.390..... 3

10 C.F.R. § 50.33(f)3,16,19

10 C.F.R. § 50.80..... 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC; Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2; Consideration of Indirect License Transfer, 81 Fed. Reg. 68462 (Oct. 4, 2016) *passim*

Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004) 23
